34744 Federal Register / Vol. 61, No. 129 / Wednesday, July 3, 1996 / Rules and Regulations
List of Subjects in 47 CFR Part 73
Radio broadcasting.
Part 73 of title 47 of the Code of
Federal Regulations is amended as
follows:
PART 73—[AMENDED]
1. The authority citation for part 73

specific delegations of authority to 49
CFR 1.46, thus amending the
codification to correctly reflect
secretarial delegations of authority to
the Commandant of the Coast Guard.
Since this amendment relates to
departmental management,
organization, procedure, and practice,
notice and comment on it are
unnecessary and it may be made
effective in fewer than 30 days after
publication in the Federal Register.
Therefore, this final rule is effective
upon publication in the Federal
Register.
List of Subjects in 49 CFR Part 1
Authority delegations (Government
agencies), Organization and functions
(Government agencies).
In consideration of the foregoing, Part
1 of Title 49, Code of Federal
Regulations, is amended to read as
follows:
PART 1—[AMENDED]
1. The authority citation for Part 1
continues to read as follows:
Authority: 49 U.S.C. 322; Pub.L. 101–552,
28 U.S.C. 2672, 31 U.S.C. 3711(a)(2).
§ 1.44 [Amended]
2. Sections 1.44(m)(3) and 1.44(m)(4)
are removed and reserved.
§ 1.46 [Amended]
3. Section 1.46 is amended by adding
new paragraphs (aaa) and (bbb) to read
as follows:
§ 1.46 Delegations to Commandant of the
Coast Guard.
* * * * *